Rule 4 48C Form 4 68
The Insolvency Act 1986

Liquidator's Progress S.192
Report .

Pursuant to Sections 92A and 104A
of the Insolvency Act 1986

For Official Use

To the Registrar of Companes

Company Number

02413346

Name of Company

Grosvenor Fresh Foods Limited

1/ We

Leshe Ross

4 Hardman Square
Spinningfields
Manchester

M3 3EB

the hquidator(s) of the company attach a copy of my/our progress report
under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

Signed L\K&QJ] Date [r1.n

Spinningfields
Manchester
M3 3EB

02/07/2012 #1157
COMPANIES HOUSE

Ref GS0110LZRMZB/MNZITXA

Software Supphied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow




o Grant Thornton

QOur Ref LZR/GY0110/MZB/7

To the creditors and members

Recovery and Reorgantsaiion

Grant Thoraton UK LLP
4 Hardman Square
22 June 2012 Spnningfields
Manchester M3 JEB
T +44 (0)151 953 5900
Dear Surs

F +44 (0)161 953 6901
www grant-thornton ¢o uk

Grosvenor Fresh Foods Limited - In Liquidation
1 Introduction
11 Following my appointment as iquidator of the above Company on 3 May 2011 in accordance

with section 104A of the Insolvency Act 1986, I now report on the progress of the
liquidauon for the year ended 2 May 2012 and attach

Appendix A, an account of our receipts and payments for the year ended 2 May 2012 and
also for the whole hquidaton to date

Appendix B, a statement of the remuneration charged by the joint bquidators in the peniod
3 May 2011 to 2 May 2012 and 2 statement of expenses incurred in the period

» Appendsx C, an analysts of time costs as required by Statement of Insolvency Practice 9

¢ Appendix D, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relaung to creditors’ nghts to
request additional information from the hiquidator (rule 4 49E)

o Appendix E, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors’ nights to
challenge the liquidator's remuneration or expenses 1f excessive (rule 4 131)

12  Please note that Leshe Ross 1s authonsed by The Insolvency Practitioners Associtation to act
as an insolvency pracutioner

Statutory information
21 The Company's statutory detais are as follows

Registered number (02413346

Regstered office c/o Grant Thormton UK LLP, 4 Hardman
Square, Spinningfields, Manchester, M3 3EB

3 Progress report

Book debts

31 At the date of my appowntment the Company had an cutstanding debrors ledger of £340,044

with an estmated to realise value of £240,000, accorcing to the directors’ estimated statement
of affatrs

Charterad Accountants
Mamber frmwitin Granl Thomon inematonal bid

Grant Thomion UK LLP 13 2 briad liabicty parinershep rexpsiered m England and Wales. Mo OC07742 Regsterad office Granl Thomion House Metion Street, Euston Square London i 2EP
Alist of members 18 avalabla from ou registered office
Gran Thormion UK LiP 13 suthonsed and requialed by the Finanaial Services Authoeily for wvesimant business

AmdwwmpmtmdbyawnunsmhmplappmmmuanmwmwmsmdMrmmmmmhmammaddrw




32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

41

The Company had the benefit of an mnvoice discounting facihity from RBS Invoice Finance

(RBSIF) who, at the date of my appomtment, had an outstanding debt of £107,458 Thave
summarised the position below

£
Collections to date 161,534
Estimated future collections 10,724
Less RBSIF (107 ,458)
Net realisations 64,800

As at the date of this report RBSIF have been repaid in full including interest and charges To
date I have realised £161,534 and anucipate further realisations of £10,724

Other realisations

Following my appomtment I instructed David Currie & Co to attend the Company premises
and provide me with a formal valuation of the Company's chattel assets

I can confirm that the plant and machinery and motor vehicles sold for £8,000 and £7,500
respectively which is 1n excess of the directors’ estumate of £10,000 The proceeds have been
recetved 1n full and no further realisatons are anticipated

Preferential creditors
[ have received preferential clamms totaling £17,526 1n respect of unpaid wages and holiday
pay

I anucipate that preferental creditors wall be paid 1n full

Unsecured creditors

In accordance with secuon 176A(2) where a company poes into hquidaton the hiquidator 1s

required to set aside a prescribed part of the company's net property for the satisfaction of
unsecured debts

This section shall not however apply whete the company's net property 1s below the
prescribed munimum of £10,000 and the hiquidator thinks the cost of making a distnbuuen
would be disproportionate to the benefits Based on the level of surplus realisations and costs

of the iquidation I do not anticipate there being funds available for distibution to unsecured
creditors

Liquidator's remuneration and expenses

At 2 meeung of creditors held on 3 May 2011 the creditors resolved that I may draw my
remuneratton by reference 1o my time costs  You will note from the SIP 9 table attached at
Appendix C that my tume costs to date are £30,744 and from the receipts and payments
account attached at Appendix A, that no fees have been drawn to date Time costs of

£30,056 incurred in the peniod but not drawn as remuneration to date ate disclosed in
Appendix B




42

43

44

51

52

Furthermore, the creditors passed a resolution authorsing me to draw remuneration, based
on my ttme costs, 1n connecton with work undertaken between 6 April 2011 (the date of my
inital nstruction) and my appomnument as hiquidator on 3 May 2011 My ume costs for this
period were £19,646 and I propose to draw £12,000 against these

Time 1s charged 1n units of 6 minutes Background mformation regarding the fees of
liquidators can be found at http //www msolvency-practitioners org uk (navigate via
"Regulatton and Guidance' to 'Creditors Guides to Fees) Alternavvely Twill supply this
mnformation by post on request

To date T have not drawn any expenses however I propose to draw these 1n due course as set
out in Appendix B

Other expenses incurred by the liquidator

I have set out at Appendix A expenses that have been incurred and paid during the
liquidation period

In addition I have set out at Appendix B the costs and expenses that have been incurred 1n
the pertod to 2 May 2012 but which have not yet been paid In summary these relate to the
pre and post appointment time costs incurred by the hquidator

Yours faithfully
for and on behalf of Grosvenor Fresh Foods Limited

L

Lesbe Ross
Liquidator

Enc




Grosvenor Fresh Foods Limited
In Liquidation

Summary of Receipts and Payments

Statement

of Affasrs

£
RECEIPTS
Book Debts

Plant & Machinery
Motor Vehicles
Book Debts

Vat Payable

PAYMENTS

Insurance

Debt Collection Fees
Chargehelder (1)

DT Cheque Fees

ISA Accoumt Fees

Misc Float Payments
Agents/Valuers Fees (1)
Legal Fees (1)

Other Property Expenses
Vat Recervable

Vat Control Account

Net Receipts/(Payments)

MADE UP AS FOLLOWS

ISA

Appendix A

From 03/05/2011 From 03/05/2012
To 02/05/2012 To 02/05/2012 Total
£ £ £
114,317 14 000 114,317 14
8,000 00 000 8,000 00
7,500 00 000 7,500 00
47,217 06 000 47,217 06
3,100 00 000 3,100 00
180,134 20 000 180,134 20
409 69 000 409 69
5,715 85 0 00 5,715 85
107,458 12 000 107,458 12
300 000 300
92 00 000 92 00
816 00 000 816 00
5,044 50 000 5,044 50
603 00 000 603 00
428 00 000 428 00
2,358 27 000 2,358 27
86233 000 862 33
123,790 76 000 123,790 76
56,343 44 000 56,343 44
56,343 44 000 56,343 44
56,343 44 000 56,343 44




Appendix B

B Remuneration charged and expenses incurred by

the liquidator in the period

Pre appointment costs

Grant Thornton fees

Liquidator's fees

Liquidator's expenses

Time costs

Expenses

Professtonal fees

Cerberus (debt collecton) ~ Fixed

Cerberus (debt collection) —
Other

Legal fees

Pinsent Mason

Agents/valuers

David Curnie & Co

Tuer's garage (vehicle storage)
Insurance

JLT

Other

Property expenses — Lock change

Charged/ Paid 1n Charged/ Total
accrued in  period of accrued in
period but report  period but
not yet pad not yet paid

£ £ £ £

19,645 50 19,645 50

168 56 168 56

30,056 00 30,056 00

138 10 138 10

5,715 85 571585

7,500 00 7,500 00

603 00 603 00

5,044 50 5,044 50

816 00 816 00

409 69 409 69

428 00 428 00

19,814 06 20,517 04 30,194 10 70,525 20




Appendix C

C SIP 9 information

introduction
The following information 1s provided 1n connection with the administrators’ remuneration
and disbursements tn accordance with SIP 9

Explanation of Grant Thotnton UK LLP charging and disbursement recovery polictes

Time costs

All partners and staff are charged out at hourly rates appropriate to thewr grade, as shown on
the attached schedule Detads of the houtly charge-out rates are made available to creditors
or committees at the ume of fixing the basts of our fees Support staff {te secretanes, cashiers
and filing clerks) are charged to the case for the ume they work on 1t

From From From

01/07/09 01/07/10  01/07/11
£ £ £
Partners up to 510 535 560
Managers up to 385 405 425
Admunistrators up to 275 285 300
Asststants and support staff up to 190 195 205

Disbursements

Out of pocket expenses are charged at cost Mileage 1s charged at standard rates which
comply with HM Revenue and Customs limits or AA recommended rates VAT 15 added 10
disbursement charges as necessary




9b LT ZT0Z/90/GT WO palULd

97 §81 Wv bbLOE |56 SOT
ocosz  Joosat  foe
! ]
| _
97gTE  [0SBBLY 100 TE
6867 (0558  |0CE
|
I
geszt  |STIZLTL |Ov 66
¥
go¢vz  lozvot'ol |soTw
ey “
A Bay SIH
¥

le30)

va s98’0 (08 b8
e~ e

e = e

00841 TAR

ST Sk6'y |55 1L

oz ST Q0 T1

E) TFI

J0JRIISIuLMPY

_ﬂom 969 0T L
|

4

i

- '
- - -

]

i

— c.lll.'ll.-q i -

I

loosze  Joos

05 €8 _9 4

_m r:..

DAINSIXI

‘05 298'8T SO +9

Q0 5L1 oL
00507 ST L
0ses6 oz

+

05 £76'C 1SE 61

1abeurp

UOJUIOY | JUBIS) @

F (awi]) s3ep 03 pailiq 5393 [B30L

00 09E'Y

05 £0¥'T

05 £28'T

00 SZv

douyred

0D 01

[

0

by
™

0a1

SIH

IR0l

payisseaun
Burped |

§)assy
0 uonesijeay

suoiebizsoaug

poyad snyeiH

S1031pa4d

" Bupuueld pue
uolEssIUIWpY

piepuels

uoBIeA HOOX3

suonzesuRn [y ponad uonoesuell

IAD  (shdeg

SISATYNY 1500 aWIL 6 dIS - 0TTO6T0ED - PI] SPOO4 Yselg JOUdnsoln




St +T 2102/90/81 WO pAULd

98 1ZT
00 SBE

LT piE
00 SZ%
109p3
60 692

ajey
AH  Bay

05 5v9'6t |55'88

loovec'z  fove
Iy ¥

t

(00910 {096

005y j00T

b

los g1e's  {s8 6€

-

loozes' focee
3 SIH
Tyemer .

PRI

b e
-

” ._Smtw:.__Euc.

00 T6T’E |SP €€
[ S
058067 Sk OL

05 28¢ 00 g

3 sIH

e —— e = —

3

aanRnoaxa

I

SiH

08 6L0°ST 0T TS

O0VEET  Ob§
009917 (094
T = -
' | B
‘00016 {0V 6

v

i

05 609° Tﬁ 9z

v3 __m\_:

1zbeuep

uojuIoY | Juels) @

7 (ounl) 9aep 03 p2YIIq 593 [B30L

00 52T ODE lelog

Guipell

53255y
j0 uonesieasy

00 058
00 SZr

0z

o1 suojehnsanuy

pouad snyeiH

S1031PAID

Guuueld pue
uonensIuIwWpY

Jouied paepuels

UBISIaA Ji00xg

suonpesues] |y pouad uopesued)
pouad smeiH  (5)aol

SISATYNY LS0D FWILL 6 dIS - 0TTO6Z0ED - PY SPoo4d Ysald A0UDASOILD)




Appendix D

D An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986

relating to creditors' rights to request additional

information from the liquidator

Rule 4 49E edited for application to a progress report in a creditors' voluntary hquidation

M

@
(3)

)

®)

If

(a)  within the period mentioned in paragraph (2)
(1) asecured creditor, or
(u) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the

unsecured creditors (including the creditor 1 question), or

(b)  with the permission of the court upon an applicaton made within the pertod
menuoned in paragraph (2), any unsecured creditor
makes a request 1n writing to the iquidator for further informanon about
remuneration or expenses set out i the progress report, the hiquidator must,
within 14 days of receipt of the request, comply with paragraph (3) except to the
extent that the request 1s in respect of a matter which was previously included 1n
4 DrOgress report

The period referred to 1n paragraph (1)(a) ts 21 days of receipt of the progress report

The biqudator complies with this paragraph by erther -
(a)  providing all of the mformation asked for, or
(b)  so far as the hquidator considers that
(1) the tme or cost of preparation of the informauon would be excessive, or
(1) disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the
liquidation or might reasonably be expected to lead to violence against any
person, or
(w) the hquidator 1s subject to an obligation of confidenuality in respect of the
information,
gwving reasons for not providing all of the information

Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further

information, may apply to the court within 21 days of -

{a)  the gtving by the liquidator of reasons for not providing all of the information
asked for, or

(b)  the expury of the 14 days provided for in paragraph (1),

and the court may make such order as 1t thinks just

Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (4), the order of the court under that
paragraph may extend the period of 8 weeks provided for i Rule 4 131(1B) by such
further period as the court thinks just




f

Appendix E

E An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986

relating to creditors' rights to challenge the
liquidator's remuneration or expenses if

€XCESSIve

Rule 4 131

M

(14)

(1B)

(2

&)

)

®)

Any secured creditor, or any unsecured crecitor with erther the concurrence of at least
10% 1n value of the creditors (including that creditor) or the permussion of the court,
may apply to the court for one or mote of the orders in paragraph (4)

Application by a creditor may be made on the grounds that -

(2)  the remunerauon charged by the hquidator,

(b)  the basis fixed for the iquidator's remuneraton under Rule 4 127, or

()  expenses incurred by the Lquidator,

15 or are, 1n all the circumstances, excesstve or, 1n the case of an application under sub-
paragraph (b), mnappropriate

The application must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 4 49E(5), be made
no later than 8 weeks (or 1n a case faling within Rule 4 108, 4 wecks) after recetpt by

the applicant of the progress report or the draft report under Rule 4 49D, which first

repotts the charging of the remuneration or the incurring of the expenses in question
("the relevant repost")

The court may, 1f 1t thinks that no cause 1s shown for a reduction, disrmiss the
application, but 1t shall not do so unless the applicant has had an opportunity to attend
the court for a heaning, of which he has been given at least 5 business days' notice, but
which 1s without notice to any other party

If the applicatton 13 not dismmussed under this paragraph, the court shall fix a venue for
1t to be heard, and give notice to the applicant accordingly

The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the hearing, send to the hiquidator a nouce
statng the venue and accompanted by a copy of the application, and of any evidence
which the applicant intends to adduce in support of 1t

If the court considers the application to be well-founded, 1t must make one or more of

the following orders -

(2)  an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the hquidator was entitled
to charge

(b)  an order fixing the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount

{¢)  an order changing the basis of remunerauon

(d)  an order that some or all of the remunerauon or expenses in queston be treated
as not betng expenses of the hiquidation

(¢)  an ocder that the hiquidator or the iquidator's personal representauve pay to the
company the amount of the excess of remunerauon or expenses or such part of
the excess as the court may speafy

and may make any other order that 1t thinks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b)

ot (c) may be made only 1 respect of pertods after the peniod covered by the relevant

report

Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the applicanon shall be paid by the
applicant, and are not payable as an expense of the Lquidation




